Effect of fracture path on the fracture energy of
high-strength concrete
An Yan, Ke-Ru Wu*, Dong Zhang, Wu Yao
State Key Laboratory of Concrete Materials Research, Tongji University, 1239 Siping Road, Shanghai 200092, China
Received 8 January 2001; accepted 6 July 2001
Abstract
The paper indicates that there may not exist a direct relationship between fracture energy and compressive strength. The fractal theory is
used to quantitatively study the fracture surface and the relationship between fracture energy and fracture characteristics. The test results

Series
Cement
(kg/m3)
Slag
(kg/m3)
Gravel
(kg/m3)
Sand
(kg/m3)
Water–binder
ratio
Max. aggregate
size (mm)
Water–binder
ratio
HPC-44-5 267 115 1110 740 0.44 5 0.44
HPC-44-10 267 115 1110 740 0.44 10 0.44
HPC-44-16 267 115 1110 740 0.44 16 0.44
HPC-44-20 267 115 1110 740 0.44 20 0.44
HPC-26-5 472 202 948 632 0.26 5 0.26
HPC-26-10 472 202 948 632 0.26 10 0.26
HPC-26-16 472 202 948 632 0.26 16 0.26
HPC-26-20 472 202 948 632 0.26 20 0.26
A. Yan et al. / Cement and Concrete Research 31 (2001) 1601–16061602
the fracture surface of concrete. The fractal dimension is
obtained by adding the absolute slope value of the
regression line (log A vs. log r) to 2.